SUMMARY REPORT
Application Ref:

20210791

Site Address:

6 Sheppy Place, Gravesend DA12 1BT

Application
Description:

Construction of a side wall between no. 6 and no. 5 Sheppy Place.

Applicant:

Michael Wojcik

Agent:

N/A

Ward:

Pelham

Parish:

Non-Parish Area

Decision due date:

16 August 2021

Decision Level:

Planning Committee – Wednesday 1 September 2021

Reason for referral:

Called in by Cllr Wallace due to concerns regarding the impact on
the Conservation Area

Recommendation:

Approval with conditions

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Summary of Reasons for Recommendations
1. The proposed wall, subject to a condition relating to the use of materials, is considered
to preserve the appearance and character of the Conservation Area and therefore
accords with Policies CS19 and CS20 of the Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy
2014, Policy TC3 of the Gravesham Local Plan 1994 and Section 16 of the National
Planning Policy Framework 2021.
____________________________________________________________________________
MAIN REPORT
1.

Site Description and Surroundings

1.1.

The application site is a two storey, semi detached property with a low boundary wall
with railings to the front and side. The front and side garden is laid to paving and there
are some conifers along the boundary with no. 5. To the side is a wall approx. 2m in
height with a gate leading to the rear garden. This wall is pebble dashed and painted
white which matches the house. The front door is located to the side and has a canopy
over which is a feature within the street scene.

1.2.

The application site is located within the Upper Windmill Street Conservation Area. This
is subject to an Article 4 direction that removes permitted development rights, including
under Class 2, where development fronts a highway. Case law is not clear when it
comes to the definition of ‘fronting a highway’. Generally speaking development not
fronting a highway would be set back by around 1m. In this case, the purpose of the
Article 4 direction is to protect the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.
The proposed wall is 1.2m in height adjacent to the footpath and therefore requires
planning permission.

Boundary between 6 and 5 Sheppy Place, Gravesend (Google Street View, September
2021)

2.

Planning History

2.1.

None

3.

Proposal

3.1.

Construction of a side wall between no. 6 and no. 5 Sheppy Place. The applicant
initially sought permission for a fence, however, during the course of determining the
planning application, concerns were raised by Officers regarding the use of materials,
and the applicant responded to these concerns by amending the proposal to a wall.
There was also confusion about the ownership of the boundary between no. 5 and no. 6
and so the applicant amended the plans to show the wall located adjacent to the
boundary on the side of no. 6 (in red):

4.

Planning Policy, Development Plan and other Material Considerations

4.1.

The relevant polices for this proposal are as follows:

Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy (September 2014)
• CS01 – Sustainable Development
• CS02 – Scale & Distribution of Development
• CS12 – Green Infrastructure
• CS19 - Design & Development Principles
• CS20 – Heritage and the Historic Environment
4.2.

Paragraph 33 of the (NPPF) (2021) sets out those policies within adopted local plans
should be reviewed to assess whether they need updating at least once every five
years, and should then be updated as necessary. Such reviews are also a legal
requirement as set out in Regulation 10A of the Town and Country Planning (Local
Planning) England Regulations 2012.

4.3.

The Council undertook such a review in September 2019 and the review found that the
adopted Local Plan Core Strategy (LPCS) is in need of a partial review in terms of
Policy CS02 (LPCS) due to the increased need for housing since the Local Plan Core
Strategy was adopted and the need to ensure a sufficient land supply exists to meet this
need. Whilst saved policies from the Local Plan 1st Review (1994) generally conform
with the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), the Council will also seek to
replace these saved policies via the emerging Local Plan.

Saved Policies in the Gravesham Local Plan First Review (November 1994)
• TC3 – Development Affecting Conservation Areas
National Planning Policy Framework (2021)
• Section 2 – Achieving sustainable development
• Section 4 – Decision-making
• Section 12 – Achieving well-designed places
• Section 15 – Conserving and enhancing the natural environment
• Section 16 – Conserving and enhancing the historic environment
Supplementary Planning Guidance
• Upper Windmill Street Conservation Area Character Appraisal
5.

Consultations and Publicity Responses
Consultees
Conservation Officer

5.1.

The plans are acceptable providing the top of the wall has a plain brick on edge with no
creasing tile and subject the brick sample being approved. It is advisable to use a
Wienerberger Smeed Dean London Stock brick.

Neighbouring properties
5.2.

The application was advertised on site, in the press and by individual letters to 11
neighbouring properties. Three letters of objection have been received (to the fence):
Main concerns:
- The fence is out of character in appearance and height
- The height will make the entrance to no. 5 darker, especially at night

-

The fence will cause a blind spot when exiting the property

Service Manager (Planning) Comments
Principle
5.3.

The application site is located within the urban area where the principle of development
is acceptable providing it meets the criteria of the Policies listed below.

Character, Appearance and Impact on the Conservation Area
5.4.

The application site is located within the Upper Windmill Street Conservation Area. This
is subject to an Article 4 direction that removes permitted development rights, including
under Class 2, where development fronts a highway. Case law is not clear when it
comes to the definition of ‘fronting a highway’. Generally speaking development not
fronting a highway would be set back by around 1m. In this case, the purpose of the
Article 4 direction is to protect the character and appearance of the Conservation Area.
The proposed wall is 1.2m in height adjacent to the footpath and therefore requires
planning permission.

5.5.

The application site is a two storey, semi detached property with a low boundary wall
with railings to the front and side. The front and side garden is laid to paving and there
are some conifers along the boundary with no. 5. To the side is a wall approx. 2m in
height with a gate leading to the rear garden. This wall is pebble dashed and painted
white which matches the house. The front door is located to the side and has a canopy
over which is a feature within the street scene.

5.6.

There are a mixture of materials visible in the street however most are low boundary
walls or railings. Opposite the site are the rear accesses of the flats and houses located
on Windmill Street.
6 Sheppy Place, Gravesend (Google Street View, September 2021)

5.7.

The Upper Windmill Street Conservation Area Appraisal lists the site as ‘Character Area
3: Zion Place, Sheppy Plane and Victoria Avenue’. The buildings here are pairs of
dwellings built by William wood for his workmen. They are of a simple form; each house
is of a single bay with a square-headed sash window at each floor and with the entrance
concealed on the returning elevation. They are of predominately yellow brick, although
most have been rendered, applied as a banded rustication at ground floor level.
Negative features are listed to include loss of architectural features such as doors and
windows; loss of front garden areas, boundary walls and railing to create vehicle parking
areas (Zion Place).

5.8.

The proposal relates only to the side boundary. The existing front wall and railings will
remain (although it is noted that these are not original). The proposal for a brick wall to
the side, provided it is finished in an appropriate brick which can be conditioned, on
balance is considered to preserve the character and appearance of the Conservation
Area. The highest part of the wall will not be visible in the wider street scene and would
only be visible in the immediate vicinity of 6 and 5 Sheppy Place. Due to the proposed
wall’s cascading reduction in height from 1.8, to 1.5m and finally to 1.2m at the front, the
wall will appear more in keeping with surrounding properties.
Proposed wall, 6 Sheppy Place, Gravesend

5.9.

The proposed boundary wall therefore accords with Policies CS19 and CS20 of the
Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy 2014, Policy TC3 of the Gravesham Local Plan
1994 and Section 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021 which seek to
preserve and enhance the character and appearance of Conservation Areas.

Neighbouring Amenity
5.10.

The proposed wall will be located to the side of the application site starting from the
existing side gate that provides access to the rear and extending to the front. It will start
from the rear at 1.8m high and drop down to 1.2m high at the front. There is a door to
the side of no. 5 Sheppy Place. This appears to be a solid door with a fan light. This
door does not provide the room behind with any outlook or significant daylight and
therefore the proposed wall will not have a significant impact on either.

5.11.

The proposed boundary wall therefore accords with Policy CS19 of the Gravesham
Local Plan Core Strategy 2014 and para. 130f of the National Planning Policy
Framework (2021) in terms of amenity.

Parking and Highways
5.12.

The proposals will not result in any alterations to the parking arrangements for the
property and therefore no objection is raised on highways grounds. A concern was
raised that the wall would obscure views when turning out of the front gate, however, at
1.2m in height at this point and there being a footpath between this point and the road,
no objections are raised.

Other Matters
Ownership
5.13.

There has been a query over whether the land in question is within the ownership of the
applicant or the neighbouring property at no. 5 Sheppy Place. This is not a material
planning consideration.

5.14.

However, the applicant was advised of this and has altered the plans to show the wall
within the shared boundary.

6.

Conclusions

6.1.

The proposed side wall, subject to a condition relating to the use of materials, is
considered to preserve the appearance and character of the Conservation Area and
therefore accords with Policies CS19 and CS20 of the Gravesham Local Plan Core
Strategy 2014, Policy TC3 of the Gravesham Local Plan 1994 and Section 16 of the
National Planning Policy Framework 2021.

______________________________________________________________________________
Recommendation
The recommendation is for the application to be APPROVED Planning Permission, for the
following reasons:
The proposed wall, subject to a condition relating to the use of materials, is considered to
preserve the appearance and character of the Conservation Area and therefore accords with
Policies CS19 and CS20 of the Gravesham Local Plan Core Strategy 2014, Policy TC3 of the
Gravesham Local Plan 1994 and Section 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021.
CONDITIONS
1.

The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the
expiration of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted.
Reason: In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2.

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in precise accordance with the
following schedule of approved plans and details, unless alternative details are approved
pursuant to the conditions imposed on this decision notice:
Application form received 21 June 2021.
Proposed elevational drawing received 8 August 2021.
Proposed block plan received 21 July 2021.

Reason: For the avoidance of any doubt and in the interest of proper planning.
3.

The side wall herein approved shall be built with a plain brick on edge with no creasing tile
and shall be constructed of Wienerberger Smeed Dean London Stock brick unless
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the development is satisfactory and without
prejudice to conditions of visual amenity in the locality, in accordance with Policies CS19
and CS20 of the Core Strategy 2014 and Policy TC3 of the Gravesham Local Plan First
Review 1994.

INFORMATIVES
1

BUILDING REGULATIONS AND PARTY WALL ACT

This decision DOES NOT imply any consent which may be required under the Building Regulations
or under any other enactment or provision. Nor does it override any private rights which any person
may have relating to the land affected by this decision, including the provisions of the Party Wall etc.
Act 1996.
2

STATEMENT OF POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH TO DECISION-MAKING

In accordance with Article 35 (2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management
Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), and paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy
Framework (NPPF) 2021, the Local Planning Authority has approached the assessment and
determination of this application in a positive and creative way and, where appropriate, has worked
pro-actively with the applicant to secure a development that is sustainable and that improves the
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area, and that is in accordance with the
Development Plan for the area.

